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WINCHESTER ROAD RESURFACING and 
CULVERT LINING PROJECTS 

 
Summary of Engineering Costs 
Bravo Company Engineering 

 
 
East Section $299,036.07 
 
West Section $129,940.00 
 
Culvert Lining $  48,656.51 
 
Total Engineering $477,632.58 
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EXHIBIT A-1 SCOPE OF DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
Bravo Company Engineering is a certified Veteran Owned Small Business (VOSB) that provides civil and transportation 
engineering consultant services and is prequalified to complete the required engineering tasks related to Phases I, II, and 
III.  The company has staff with over 20 years of engineering experience in design and construction.  Bravo Company has 
a record of project achievements, skillful guidance, and expertise; we have leadership with contagious energy. Be Know 
Do! 
 

II. PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND APPROACH (WEST SECTION) 
The Lake County Division of Transportation is seeking a firm that is knowledgeable and responsible for engineering 
services assigned to manage and prepare contract documents for the Winchester Road Resurfacing project.  Bravo 
Company Engineering will serve as a liaison between the County, residents, and local partners to obtain the necessary 
approvals and permits for the resurfacing improvement plan with timely completion and commitments required to 
finalize the design process and bid 
this project in Early 2023.  
 
Bravo Company Engineering 
understands that our role would 
include a thorough engineering 
evaluation of the project area, which 
includes approximately 18,480 feet 
(3.5 mi) of roadway. The subject project area is depicted below and consists of Winchester Road from IL Route 83 to IL 
Route 21. Omissions from the resurfacing project limits include the US Route 45 concrete intersection, the through-lane 
paved limits at the Butterfield Road intersection, and the Metra railroad track section of pavement that was recently 
reconstructed west of the LCDOT campus. 
 
  

WINCHESTER ROAD 
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Additionally, this project will address and include the following items of scope:  
1. Traffic signal upgrades at Technology Way to replace loop detection with video detection. 
2. Traffic signal UPS battery replacements at Midlothian Road, US Route 45, and Technology Way. 
3. Guardrail removal and replacement to current standard (west of Midlothian Road along north side). 
4. Replacement of ADA ramps to bring up to current standards of compliance. 

i. Midlothian Road (signalized) at all four corners (7 ramps) 
ii. Technology Way (signalized) at two corners (2 ramps) 

iii. Winchester Court at two corners (2 ramps) 
iv. Tiffany Lane at two corners (2 ramps) 
v. Lucerne Lane at two corners (2 ramps) 

vi. Loyola Drive / Windhaven Road at all four corners (6 ramps) 
vii. Claridge Drive / Ashley Lane at all four corners (4 ramps) 

viii. Sherborne Court at two corners (2 ramps) 
ix. Wellington Avenue at two corners (3 ramps) 
x. Jeremy Lane at two corners (2ramps)   

Having executed prior contracts with Lake County, Bravo Company Engineering understands that our roles would 
include a thorough engineering evaluation of the corridors with proximity to various neighborhoods and schools in the 
project area. We realize each of these locations poses its own unique design challenge, and all possible remedies will be 
thoroughly evaluated by Bravo Company Engineering. Generally, our technical review would entail a site inspection to 
document existing conditions, accessibility review, coordination with the County’s various departments such as Traffic, 
Public Works, and PB&Z to acquire pertinent project information, and a code compliance check for both the County and 
external agencies items potentially affected by the proposed improvements. The most recent ADA and PROWAG 
Standards will be examined to provide the County with a compliant and thorough design.  
 
Bravo Company Engineering will work closely with the Division and their staff to evaluate and gain a better 
understanding of the project scope and to further develop our project approach. All survey data has been completed 
and will be provided by the County, and the development of plans, specifications, and estimates for the advertisement, 

WINCHESTER ROAD 

WINCHESTER HOUSE ACCESS DRIVE CLOSURE AND 
EASTBOUND TO WESTB0OUND RTL AT IL ROUTE 21 BULL CREEK CULVERT 
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bidding, and construction are to be completed by the Bravo design team and will be coordinated effectively with County 
staff to minimize revisions knowing that a change in the later stages of the project’s review can delay or jeopardize a 
project’s targeted completion date.  
 
Equally important to the County’s schedule to complete the design review is the budget. Our Project Manager routinely 
suggests ways to address impacts and resolve what may be challenging cost issues for local agency projects while 
working together with their staff.  As such, our Project Manager and engineering team understand the obligations and 
requirements associated with an agency’s desire to protect and rehabilitate infrastructure and pedestrian facilities; we 
possess that knowledge through extensive experience providing “real world solutions” in these matters.  

III. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
The Bravo Company Engineering team will prepare the contract plans and bidding documentation for the resurfacing of 
Winchester Road as well as coordinate to obtain the available site soils investigations with CCDD documentation (LPC-
662/663 forms) and any necessary permitting that will be required by IDOT, SMC, the IEPA, and the Army Corps of 
Engineers. We will provide written records to document coordination efforts, always be available to interpret the plans, 
answer any questions throughout the design and construction phases, and assist the County with the bidding process 
and answering questions from Contractors. We recognize the number of schools in the project area and will be available 
to work with the School District and solve any issues that may arise; the School District’s calendar year and schedule will 
be considered during construction to minimize disruption to school operations. 

1. Early Coordination and Data Collection 

A. Initial Meetings with the Lake County Division of Transportation and SMC – We will conduct initial 
meetings with the County staff involved with the project and SMC to discuss the project requirements, 
schedule, concerns, and coordination of the available data, records, and contract documents.  

B. Utility Company Coordination – Bravo Company Engineering will submit to JULIE a Design Stage/Planning 
Information Request and indicate that we are in the design stage of the project. That information will be 
processed, and we will receive a list of affected member engineering contacts. BCE will send letters to the 
utility companies within the project limits requesting copies of their utility atlases, which will then be used 
to incorporate utility locations within our project base drawing. 

C. Clean Construction Demolition Debris (CCDD) Testing – CCDD is uncontaminated broken concrete without 
protruding metal bars, bricks, rock, stone, or reclaimed asphalt pavement generated from construction or 
demolition activities. This CCDD material may include small incidental quantities of soil that are commingled 
as part of the removal process. When uncontaminated soil is mixed with any of these materials, the 
uncontaminated soil is also considered CCDD. The BCE team and our environmental subconsultant Huff & 
Huff will complete the required documentation for off-site final disposition of spoils at a clean construction 
or demolition debris (CCDD) facility. This work includes providing sampling documentation to Thelen 
Materials to undertake their advance screening assessment procedures and secure approval and an 
authorization letter for disposal to be included within the project specification bid book. 

D. Ecological Compliance Assessment Tool – Because this resurfacing project is using local funds, the biological 
and cultural clearances will not be obtained through IDOT. Therefore, coordination for FWS federal 
endangered species, the IDNR coordination through the submittal of the Ecological Compliance Assessment 
Tool, and the Illinois SHPO material submittals for review of the proposed project areas will be completed by 
the BCE team and our environmental subconsultant Huff &Huff. The Huff & Huff subconsultant proposal is 
included as an attachment with additional details about the scope of this effort.  

2. Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings 
Bravo Company Engineering will perform a field inspection to confirm conditions of survey completed by the County 
within the limits of the project, and we will make reasonable efforts to prepare construction drawings which 
minimize interference with existing utilities, infrastructure, and facilities in the construction area; we will depict on 
all appropriate documents the approximate position and type of each utility. After collecting and organizing the 
survey data and available imagery, Bravo Company Engineering will use the available data to develop base sheets for 
the design plan preparation.  
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3. Data Evaluation / Project Review  
Bravo Company Engineering will review the field inspection and survey data, and further refine the proposed 
restoration scope.  

4. Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost 
Bravo Company Engineering will prepare and complete the contract documents in accordance with the applicable 
Lake County Division of Transportation policies and standards as set forth by the LCDOT Plan Preparation Guidelines 
(revised 3/10/17). The base sheets for use in the development of the construction documents shall be at an 
appropriate scale which can be printed to pdf for electronic distribution. We can provide initial submittals to the 
County and other invested parties to demonstrate progress and to ensure needs and desires are being addressed. 
Detailed quantity calculations will be developed based on the plans and the electronic base drawings to establish an 
engineer’s estimate of cost. We can also meet periodically with the County to review design details and the project 
schedule and cost if desired. Our prefinal plans will address the below list of items: 

A. Winchester Road Resurfacing 
i. IL Route 83 to Midlothian Road, mill 2.25” and resurface with a 0.75” poly. leveling binder and 1.5” 

hot-mix asphalt surface course. 
o 900ft section from IL 83 to beginning project limits has not been surveyed and will be depicted 

within plan set based upon the aerial photography and previous plans. 
ii. Midlothian Road to US Route 45, mill 1.50” and resurface with a 1.5” hot-mix asphalt surface course. 

o 1,200ft omission section at US Route 45 has not been surveyed and will be depicted within plan 
set based upon the aerial photography and previous plans. 

iii. US Route 45 to Metra railroad tracks, mill 2.25” and resurface with a 0.75” poly. leveling binder and 
1.5” hot-mix asphalt surface course. 
o 800ft omission section west of the Metra railroad tracks has not been surveyed and will be 

depicted within plan set based upon the aerial photography and previous plans. 
iv. Shoulder widening to a 4-ft paved shoulder within limits of the existing aggregate shoulder; to account 

for any elevation differences, up to 3” of aggregate shoulder top dressing will be provided as well as a 
2-ft width of seeding (complete). In general, the shoulder widening will be restricted to rural cross 
section areas, no widening in existing curb and gutter sections, with the proposed paved shoulder 
widening to be depicted on the plan sheets. Our team will also investigate areas requiring curb and 
gutter removal and replacement (rehabilitation of the deteriorated sections).  

B. Bull Creek Culvert Lining under Winchester Road (west of Metra railroad crossing) – This existing 107” x 
171” structural plate culvert that is 76 feet in length, will be reviewed by GZA and Bravo to investigate 
further the culvert area and most viable rehabilitation option. 

i. Wetlands and Floodplains – A joint application to the IDNR and Army Corps of Engineers will be 
completed for the potential work within the floodplain and wetlands in the project area, and 
potential isolated wetland permitting procedures through LCSMC with Boundary Verifications and 
Preliminary Jurisdictional Determinations.  Permitting applications, submittals, and coordination 
through GZA included within this scope of work.  

C. ADA Pedestrian Crossing Improvements – Bravo Company Engineering will evaluate the existing ADA ramps 
and pedestrian crossings and redesign them to ensure ADA compliance; at a minimum, all detectable 
warnings will be replaced to install cast iron panels. Plan details providing proper ramp slopes and 
dimensions, side curbs, detectable warning panel layout/sizes/radii, and improved pedestrian push button 
access will be included. It is anticipated that the ten (10) fifteen (15) affected intersections will involve 32 52 
ramp designs as detailed within the project understanding and approach. 

5. Signalized Intersection Improvements – Bravo Company Engineering will include Standard Details and Pay Items for 
Traffic Signal Maintenance at the signalized intersections for traffic signal UPS battery replacements at Midlothian 
Road, US Route 45, and Technology Way. Upgrades at Technology Way will include replacement of loop detection 
with video detection. 
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6. Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost 
Bravo Company Engineering will submit the contract documents to the Lake County Division of Transportation for 
final plan review. If necessary, we will also meet with the County or any other agencies and utilities to discuss review 
comments or to resolve conflicts. Plans will be submitted in a printable pdf electronic format, as well as hard paper 
copies when requested, and the Engineer’s Estimate of Cost will be submitted in Excel format (for both pre-final and 
final). A disposition of comments will be provided to address the LCDOT comments from the review submittal. Upon 
project completion, all CADD files will be provided to LCDOT.  

7. Project Administration, Advertisement, Bid Coordination, Award Recommendation, Pre-Construction Assistance 
After the completion of the County’s final plan review, we will address comments received and bring resolution to 
any concerns. The bid contract plans, special provisions, and engineer's estimate of cost will be provided by Bravo 
Company Engineering.  

8. Construction Engineering Services 
Bravo Company Engineering will be available to answer any questions during construction, assist with issues such as 
addendums between plan posting and bid, and we will create new plan details and solutions for any unforeseen 
issues that may arise during construction. Our team recognizes communication is essential with residents, 
businesses, and schools in the area to ensure pedestrian safety and minimal impacts to the community and 
businesses operations.  

IV. PROJECT SCHEDULE 
A project schedule is a strategic and important tool for guiding a project successfully to its target letting date. Bravo 
Company Engineering’s milestone schedule is a summary that allows the project team to review and identify all the 
significant and major project related milestones that are to be achieved during the project.  Our milestones are 
significant events in the project usually marked by the completion of a major deliverable.  A tentative schedule is as 
follows and will be adjusted based upon the County’s input and permitting requirements.  

• December 8, 2021 - Proposal Submittal 
• December 15, 2021 - Final Proposal and Contract Submittal to LCDOT 
• January 2022 - County Board Approval 
• February 2022 - Notice to Proceed 
• May 2022 - Final PS&E and Bid Advertisement 
• June 2022 - Bid Opening 
• August 2022- Start Construction 

V. OTHER FACTORS 
Bravo Company Engineering and our assembled team of engineers can meet this 
contract obligation with our current staff and have the knowledge and experience 
to perform the tasks assigned while also fulfilling the schedule required.  Having a 
team with surveyors, engineers, technicians, and sub-consultants will ensure we 
can provide the proper staff when required. We can abide by the County’s standard 
form agreement, and we have no conflicts of interest or other factors impacting the 
value and quality of our work.   

Bravo Company Engineering and its team commit to making the necessary 
expertise and manpower available to meet the needs of this project.  We are 
confident that our team has what it takes to produce a successful project and quality product that Elmhurst, our team, 
and the community can be proud of.  Very fitting for this project is Bravo Company Engineering’s philosophy mantra of 
BE, KNOW, DO!    Be the expert, Know the job, and Do the difficult!   

 



Route:
Local Agency: Lake County Division of Transportation *Firm's approved rates on file with IDOT's 
Section: Bureau of Accounting and Auditing:
Project:
Job No: Overhead Rate (OH) 1.2

Complexity Factor (R) 0.000
Calendar Days 360

Method of Compensation:

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 1 14.5%[DL + R(DL) + OH(DL) + IHDC] See Exhibit A-1 for Scope of Services

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 2 14.5%[DL + R(DL) + 1.5(DL) + IHDC] See Exhibit A-3 for a detailed Workhour Estimate.

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 3 14.5%[(2.3 + R)DL + IHDC] See Exhibit A-4 for detailed Services by Others and In-House Direct Costs.

Specific Rate

Lump Sum

Man-
hours

Payroll
Rate

Payroll
Costs (DL) Overhead*

In-House 
Direct Costs 

(IHDC)
Profit Total

1 65.00$                -$                         56,681.00$             
8.0 60.00$             480.00$              576.00$              153.12$                   1,209.12$               

32.0 50.00$             1,600.00$           1,920.00$           510.40$                   4,030.40$               
34.0 46.00$             1,564.00$           1,876.80$           498.92$                   3,939.72$               
34.0 28.00$             952.00$              1,142.40$           303.69$                   2,398.09$               

0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

2 -$                    -$                         -$                        
2.0 60.00$             120.00$              144.00$              38.28$                     302.28$                  

48.0 50.00$             2,400.00$           2,880.00$           765.60$                   6,045.60$               
112.0 46.00$             5,152.00$           6,182.40$           1,643.49$                12,977.89$             

40.0 28.00$             1,120.00$           1,344.00$           357.28$                   2,821.28$               
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

3 65.00$                -$                         65.00$                    
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

12.0 50.00$             600.00$              720.00$              191.40$                   1,511.40$               
16.0 46.00$             736.00$              883.20$              234.78$                   1,853.98$               
12.0 28.00$             336.00$              403.20$              107.18$                   846.38$                  

0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

4 130.00$              -$                         54,947.00$             
14.0 60.00$             840.00$              1,008.00$           267.96$                   2,115.96$               

158.0 50.00$             7,900.00$           9,480.00$           2,520.10$                19,900.10$             
624.0 46.00$             28,704.00$         34,444.80$         9,156.58$                72,305.38$             
368.0 28.00$             10,304.00$         12,364.80$         3,286.98$                25,955.78$             

6.0 60.00$             360.00$              432.00$              114.84$                   906.84$                  

5 -$                    -$                         -$                        
4.0 60.00$             240.00$              288.00$              76.56$                     604.56$                  

32.0 50.00$             1,600.00$           1,920.00$           510.40$                   4,030.40$               
72.0 46.00$             3,312.00$           3,974.40$           1,056.53$                8,342.93$               
32.0 28.00$             896.00$              1,075.20$           285.82$                   2,257.02$               

0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

6 Project Admin., Advertisement, Bid Coord., Award Recommendation, 
Pre-Constr. Asst. -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

12.0 60.00$             720.00$              864.00$              229.68$                   1,813.68$               
18.0 50.00$             900.00$              1,080.00$           287.10$                   2,267.10$               
40.0 46.00$             1,840.00$           2,208.00$           586.96$                   4,634.96$               
12.0 28.00$             336.00$              403.20$              107.18$                   846.38$                  

0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

7 Construction Engineering Services -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
4.0 60.00$             240.00$              288.00$              76.56$                     604.56$                  
4.0 50.00$             200.00$              240.00$              63.80$                     503.80$                  

20.0 46.00$             920.00$              1,104.00$           293.48$                   2,317.48$               
0.0 28.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

Totals 1,770.0 74,372.00$         89,246.40$         260.00$              23,724.67$              299,036.07$           

$9,562.12

$3,425.84

Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings

Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost

Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost

$68,258.32

$22,147.05

$176,131.05

$15,234.91

Data Evaluation / Project Review / Culvert Lining Treatment 
Determination 

$4,276.77

Engineer IV

 -$                             
Project Manager

 

Engineer IV
Engineer III
Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

54,817.00$                  

Project Manager
Engineer IV

Project Manager

Engineer II

Engineer IV
Engineer III

Engineer III

QA/QC Admin.

QA/QC Admin.

Project Manager
Engineer IV
Engineer III
Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

111,433.00$                

Engineer II

-$                             

-$                             

Project Manager

QA/QC Admin.

 -$                             

Engineer III
Engineer II

Exhibit A-2 Preliminary Engineering

Cost Estimate of Consultant's Services

Employee Classification Services by 
Others

 56,616.00$                  
Project Manager
Engineer IV

Element of Work

20-00999-80-RS
M-XXXX(XXX)
D-XX-XXX-XX

Winchester Road Resurfacing Project

Early Coordination and Data Collection

 -$                             

QA/QC Admin.

Engineer III
Engineer II

Engineer III

Project Manager
Engineer IV

Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

Prepared by: Bravo Company Engineering, Inc.

Preliminary Engineering Cost 
Estimate of Consultant's Services

Page 1 of 1
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Project 
Manager

Engineer IV Engineer III Engineer I
QA/QC
Admin.

1 Early Coordination and Data Collection   
A. Initial Kick-Off Meeting with the LCDOT staff and SMC 2.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 7.4%
B. Utility Coordination through JULIE and LCDOT Utilities Permit Coordinator 4.0 12.0 24.0 40.0 37.0%
C. Evaluation of Project Wetland Report, Soil Borings, Permits, and EcoCAT 2.0 24.0 16.0 6.0 48.0 44.4%

i.  Clean Construction Demolition Debris (CCDD) Testing and Sampling 8.0 4.0 12.0 11.1%
Item 1 Subtotal 8.0 32.0 34.0 34.0 0.0 108.0 100.0%

2 Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings  
A. Field Review of Project with Photolog to Document Existing Conditions 16.0 16.0 24.0 56.0 27.7%
B. Importing and Conversion of LCDOT Data to Develop Surface Models and Linework 2.0 8.0 40.0 16.0 66.0 32.7%
C. Preparation of Base CADD File and Sheet Drawings with an Aerial Overlay 24.0 56.0 80.0 39.6%

Item 2 Subtotal 2.0 48.0 112.0 40.0 0.0 202.0 100.0%

3 Data Evaluation / Project Review / Culvert Lining Treatment Determination 
A. Review Field Inspection / Survey Data and Examine Noted Problem Culvert Areas 12.0 16.0 12.0 40.0 100.0%

Item 3 Subtotal 0.0 12.0 16.0 12.0 0.0 40.0 100.0%

4 Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost
A. Plans 

Title Sheet/Index of Sheets/State and LCDOT Standards (1 sheet) 2.0 4.0 6.0 12.0 1.0%
General Notes and List of Commitments (2 sheets) 2.0 4.0 2.0 8.0 0.7%
Summary of Quantities (2 sheets) 4.0 4.0 8.0 16.0 1.4%
Schedule of Quantities (10 sheets) 4.0 20.0 16.0 40.0 3.4%
Typical Roadway Sections (2 sheets) 8.0 16.0 12.0 36.0 3.1%
Alignment, Ties, and Benchmarks (3 sheets) 2.0 24.0 32.0 2.0 60.0 5.1%
Roadway Plan Sheets (removal/paving/striping) - dual pane 1”=20’  (33 sheets) 2.0 24.0 280.0 120.0 426.0 36.4%
Erosion Control Plan (General notes and SMC typical notes) - 1"=20' (1 sheet) 2.0 6.0 12.0 20.0 1.7%
Traffic Control Plan Sheets (TCP notes, no staging, typ. RWA signs) - dual pane 1"=100' (7 sheets) 2.0 6.0 40.0 24.0 72.0 6.2%
ADA Pedestrian Crossing Improvements - 10 intersections with 32± Ramps (14 sheets) 40.0 120.0 60.0 220.0 18.8%
Roadway Construction Details and LCDOT Std. Highway Details (22 sheets) 2.0 6.0 24.0 32.0 2.7%
IDOT Bureau Of Design Stds. w/ BD’s and TC’s, and Std. Highway Details (added to SPs) (55 sheets) 2.0 6.0 32.0 40.0 3.4%

B. Special Provisions 2.0 24.0 40.0 66.0 5.6%
C. Quantity Calculations and Estimate of Cost 2.0 16.0 32.0 32.0 82.0 7.0%
D. QA/QC Review 4.0 16.0 16.0 4.0 40.0 3.4%

Item 4 Subtotal 14.0 158.0 624.0 368.0 6.0 1,170.0 100.0%

5 Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost
A. Final Contract Document Modifications (Plan, Special Provisions, Quantities) 4.0 32.0 72.0 32.0 140.0 100.0%

→ includes a disposition of comments to addresss the review comments received 0.0
Item 5 Subtotal 4.0 32.0 72.0 32.0 0.0 140.0 100.0%

6 Project Admin., Advertisement, Bid Coord., Award Recommendation, Pre-Constr. Asst.
A. Project Administration (invoice preparation and job-file documentation) 8.0 8.0 9.8%
B. McHenry-Lake County SWCD Permitting and WDP Through LCSMC with CW#1 Permit 2.0 16.0 24.0 12.0 54.0 65.9%
C. IEPA and SWPPP Permitting and Documentation (NOI, NOT, ION, plus BDE 2343a and BC 2259) 2.0 2.0 16.0 20.0 24.4%
D. CCDD Permitting and Documentation (coordination with Huff and Huff included with Item 1.C.i) 0.0

Item 6 Subtotal 12.0 18.0 40.0 12.0 0.0 82.0 100.0%

7 Construction Engineering Services
A. Project Administration, Pre-Construction Meeting Attendance, Project Coordination and QA/QC 4.0 4.0 20.0 28.0 100.0%

→ includes assistance with any issues such as addendums between plan posting and bid, and we will 
create new plan details and solutions for any unforeseen issues that may arise during construction

B. Verify Construction Layout 0.0
C. Part-Time Construction Engineering Observation / Inspection 0.0
D. Traffic Control / Site Cleanliness Monitoring 0.0
E. Documentation 0.0
F. Weekly Progress Meetings, Stakeholder Coordination (with updates sent to County) 0.0
G. 24-hour Contact Information and Question Answering 0.0
H. Punchlist, Miscellaneous Items, and Final Inspection 0.0
I. Final Agreement to Quantities 0.0
J. Project Closing and Job Box Submittal 0.0

Item 7 Subtotal 4.0 4.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 28.0 100.0%

Total Workhours: 44.0 304.0 918.0 498.0 6.0 1,770.0
% of Workhours: 2.5% 17.2% 51.9% 28.1% 0.3% 100.0%

Scope of Services

Exhibit A-3 Preliminary Engineering   

Item 
No.

Task

Staff Classifications & Workhours

Total 
Workhours

% of 
Workhours

Workhour Estimate

NOT INCLUDED AT THIS TIME

Prepared by: Bravo Company Engineering, Inc.

Preliminary Engineering Cost Estimate of Consultant's Services
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Item No. Task
In-House 

Direct Cost
Sub-Consultant 

Cost

1 Early Coordination and Data Collection
Vehicle:  Kickoff Mtgs. - 2 trips @ vehicle 1/2 day ($65.00 per day) $65.00
Sub-Consultant: Huff & Huff (Wetlands, Special Waste and CCDD Testing) $56,616.00

Item 1 Subtotal $65.00 $56,616.00

2 Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings

Item 2 Subtotal $0.00 $0.00

3 Data Evaluation / Project Review / Culvert Lining Treatment Determination 
Vehicle:  Additional Mtgs. - 2 trips @ vehicle 1/2 day ($65.00 per day) $65.00

Item 3 Subtotal $65.00 $0.00

4 Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost
Vehicle:  Truck ($65.00 per day)  Design Field Check and Submittal $130.00
Sub-Consultant: Lochner (Traffic Signal Modifications) $54,817.00

Item 4 Subtotal $130.00 $54,817.00

5 Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost

Item 5 Subtotal $0.00 $0.00

Total In-House Direct Costs: $260.00 -
Total Subconsultant Costs: - $111,433.00

TOTAL IN-HOUSE DIRECT & SUBCONSULTANT COSTS: $111,693.00

Exhibit A - 4 Preliminary Engineering

Services by Others and In-House Direct Costs

Preliminary Engineering 
Cost Estimate of Consultant's Services
Exhibit A-4
Page 1 of 1
BLR 05610 (Rev. 11/09/17)

Prepared by:  
Bravo Company Engineering, Inc.



Request for Proposal for Design Engineering Services 
 Winchester Road Resurfacing Project 

 
 

EXHIBIT A-1 SCOPE OF DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
Bravo Company Engineering is a certified Veteran Owned Small Business (VOSB) that provides civil and transportation 
engineering consultant services and is prequalified to complete the required engineering tasks related to Phases I, II, and 
III.  The company has staff with over 20 years of engineering experience in design and construction.  Bravo Company has 
a record of project achievements, skillful guidance, and expertise; we have leadership with contagious energy. Be Know 
Do! 
 

II. PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND APPROACH (EAST SECTION) 
The Lake County Division of Transportation is seeking a firm that is knowledgeable and responsible for engineering 
services assigned to manage and prepare contract documents for the Winchester Road Resurfacing project.  Bravo 
Company Engineering will serve as a liaison between the County, residents, and local partners to obtain the necessary 
approvals and permits for the resurfacing improvement plan with timely completion and commitments required to 
finalize the design process and bid 
this project in Early 2023.  
 
Bravo Company Engineering 
understands that our role would 
include a thorough engineering 
evaluation of the project area, which 
includes approximately 18,480 feet 
(3.5 mi) of roadway. The subject project area is depicted below and consists of Winchester Road from IL Route 83 to IL 
Route 21. Omissions from the resurfacing project limits include the US Route 45 concrete intersection, the through-lane 
paved limits at the Butterfield Road intersection, and the Metra railroad track section of pavement that was recently 
reconstructed west of the LCDOT campus. 
 
  

WINCHESTER ROAD 
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Additionally, this project will address and include the following items of scope:  
1. A right turn lane, westbound from the former Winchester House, along the north side with removal of the two 

lot access drives, extending to connect with the existing right turn lane into the Division of Transportation access 
drive (East County Farm Road), including the sidewalk extension (PACE shelter to LCDOT visitor lot/mid-block 
crossing) with Level B SUE investigation of the potential duct within the graded embankment area. 

2. Division of Transportation access drive (East County Farm Road) channelization and widening extending north 
from the Winchester Road intersection to accommodate exiting left and right turn lanes. 

3. Replacement of ADA ramps to bring up to current standards of compliance. 
i. Ellis Avenue at two corners (2 ramps) 

ii. Division of Transportation mid-block crossing at both sides and west access drive (3 ramps) 
iii. Division of Transportation access drive with channelization improvements extending north (6 ramps) 
iv. Intersection of IL21, excluded because IDOT has a resurfacing project on IL21 scheduled for 2022. 

Having executed prior contracts with Lake County, Bravo Company Engineering understands that our roles would 
include a thorough engineering evaluation of the corridors with proximity to various neighborhoods and schools in the 
project area. We realize each of these locations poses its own unique design challenge, and all possible remedies will be 
thoroughly evaluated by Bravo Company Engineering. Generally, our technical review would entail a site inspection to 
document existing conditions, accessibility review, coordination with the County’s various departments such as Traffic, 
Public Works, and PB&Z to acquire pertinent project information, and a code compliance check for both the County and 
external agencies items potentially affected by the proposed improvements. The most recent ADA and PROWAG 
Standards will be examined to provide the County with a compliant and thorough design.  
 
Bravo Company Engineering will work closely with the Division and their staff to evaluate and gain a better 
understanding of the project scope and to further develop our project approach. All survey data has been completed 
and will be provided by the County, and the development of plans, specifications, and estimates for the advertisement, 
bidding, and construction are to be completed by the Bravo design team and will be coordinated effectively with County 
staff to minimize revisions knowing that a change in the later stages of the project’s review can delay or jeopardize a 
project’s targeted completion date.  

WINCHESTER ROAD 

WINCHESTER HOUSE ACCESS DRIVE CLOSURE AND 
EASTBOUND TO WESTB0OUND RTL AT IL ROUTE 21 BULL CREEK CULVERT 
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Equally important to the County’s schedule to complete the design review is the budget. Our Project Manager routinely 
suggests ways to address impacts and resolve what may be challenging cost issues for local agency projects while 
working together with their staff.  As such, our Project Manager and engineering team understand the obligations and 
requirements associated with an agency’s desire to protect and rehabilitate infrastructure and pedestrian facilities; we 
possess that knowledge through extensive experience providing “real world solutions” in these matters.  

III. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
The Bravo Company Engineering team will prepare the contract plans and bidding documentation for the resurfacing of 
Winchester Road as well as coordinate to obtain the available site soils investigations with CCDD documentation (LPC-
662/663 forms) and any necessary permitting that will be required by IDOT, SMC, the IEPA, and the Army Corps of 
Engineers. We will provide written records to document coordination efforts, always be available to interpret the plans, 
answer any questions throughout the design and construction phases, and assist the County with the bidding process 
and answering questions from Contractors. We recognize the number of schools in the project area and will be available 
to work with the School District and solve any issues that may arise; the School District’s calendar year and schedule will 
be considered during construction to minimize disruption to school operations. 

1. Early Coordination and Data Collection 

A. Initial Meetings with the Lake County Division of Transportation and SMC – We will conduct initial 
meetings with the County staff involved with the project and SMC to discuss the project requirements, 
schedule, concerns, and coordination of the available data, records, and contract documents.  

B. Utility Company Coordination – Bravo Company Engineering will submit to JULIE a Design Stage/Planning 
Information Request and indicate that we are in the design stage of the project. That information will be 
processed, and we will receive a list of affected member engineering contacts. BCE will send letters to the 
utility companies within the project limits requesting copies of their utility atlases, which will then be used 
to incorporate utility locations within our project base drawing. Includes a Level B SUE investigation. 

C. Clean Construction Demolition Debris (CCDD) Testing – GZA work completed w/n west section. 
D. Ecological Compliance Assessment Tool – GZA work completed w/n west section. 

2. Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings 
Bravo Company Engineering will perform a field inspection to confirm conditions of survey completed by the County 
within the limits of the project, and we will make reasonable efforts to prepare construction drawings which 
minimize interference with existing utilities, infrastructure, and facilities in the construction area; we will depict on 
all appropriate documents the approximate position and type of each utility. After collecting and organizing the 
survey data and available imagery, Bravo Company Engineering will use the available data to develop base sheets for 
the design plan preparation.  

3. Data Evaluation / Project Review / Culvert Lining Treatment Determination  
Bravo Company Engineering will review the field inspection and survey data, further refine the proposed restoration 
scope, and examine in depth the culvert problem areas noted by LCDOT. BCE will meet with the County to discuss 
the desired culvert improvements and determine the most suitable solutions together. Items to be discussed 
include, but are not limited to, an insertion liner, cured-in-place-pipe (CIPP), and spray-on liner, or other alternative 
techniques that would not involve traffic impacts and similar detours to reconstruct the culvert (i.e., utility 
obstructions conflicts, drainage study, pedestrian accommodations, and analyzing shoulders to determine 
appropriate clear zones). 

4. Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost 
Bravo Company Engineering will prepare and complete the contract documents in accordance with the applicable 
Lake County Division of Transportation policies and standards as set forth by the LCDOT Plan Preparation Guidelines 
(revised 3/10/17). The base sheets for use in the development of the construction documents shall be at an 
appropriate scale which can be printed to pdf for electronic distribution. We can provide initial submittals to the 
County and other invested parties to demonstrate progress and to ensure needs and desires are being addressed. 
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Detailed quantity calculations will be developed based on the plans and the electronic base drawings to establish an 
engineer’s estimate of cost. We can also meet periodically with the County to review design details and the project 
schedule and cost if desired. Our prefinal plans will address the below list of items: 

A. Winchester Road Resurfacing - covered under west section scope of services 
B. IL Route 21 and East County Farm Road Improvements  

i. US Route 45 to IL Route 21, mill 2.25” and resurface with a 0.75” poly. leveling binder and 1.5” hot-mix 
asphalt surface course. 
o 800ft omission section at east of the Metra railroad tracks has not been surveyed and will be 

depicted within plan set based upon the aerial photography and previous plans. 
ii. A right turn lane, westbound from the former Winchester House, along the north side with removal of 

the two lot access drives, extending to connect with the existing right turn lane into the Division of 
Transportation access drive. Channelization and widening that extend north from the Winchester 
Road intersection to accommodate southbound exiting left and right turn lanes. 
o The outside lane will initially be a through lane from IL21 morphing into a right turn lane at the 

County Farm entrance (similar to the south bound turn lane on St Mary's Road between IL176 
and Rockland Road). 

o Sidewalk will be extended along the back of curb from the IL21 to the midblock crossing west of 
County Farm. A shared use path (8ft wide) will be extended from the midblock crossing west to 
the associated County campus entrance and adjoining path termini. Supplemental survey to be 
completed and provided by the LCDOT. 

o Redesigned to reflect current standards; a proposed sidewalk and shared use path at the back of 
curb with landscaping areas restored with 50-ft cross sections to depict areas of work, along the 
widening, sidewalk, and shared use path limits.  

C. Bull Creek Culvert Lining under Winchester Road (west of Metra railroad crossing) – covered under the 
Culvert Lining scope of services 

D. ADA Pedestrian Crossing Improvements – Bravo Company Engineering will evaluate the existing ADA ramps 
and pedestrian crossings and redesign them to ensure ADA compliance; at a minimum, all detectable 
warnings will be replaced to install cast iron panels. Plan details providing proper ramp slopes and 
dimensions, side curbs, detectable warning panel layout/sizes/radii, and improved pedestrian push button 
access will be included. It is anticipated that the three (3) fifteen (15) affected intersections will involve 11 
52 ramp designs as detailed within the project understanding and approach. 

5. Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost 
Bravo Company Engineering will submit the contract documents to the Lake County Division of Transportation for 
final plan review. If necessary, we will also meet with the County or any other agencies and utilities to discuss review 
comments or to resolve conflicts. Plans will be submitted in a printable pdf electronic format, as well as hard paper 
copies when requested, and the Engineer’s Estimate of Cost will be submitted in Excel format (for both pre-final and 
final). A disposition of comments will be provided to address the LCDOT comments from the review submittal. Upon 
project completion, all CADD files will be provided to LCDOT.  

6. Project Administration, Advertisement, Bid Coordination, Award Recommendation, Pre-Construction Assistance 
After the completion of the County’s final plan review, we will address comments received and bring resolution to 
any concerns. The bid contract plans, special provisions, and engineer's estimate of cost will be provided by Bravo 
Company Engineering.  

7. Construction Engineering Services 
Bravo Company Engineering will be available to answer any questions during construction, assist with issues such as 
addendums between plan posting and bid, and we will create new plan details and solutions for any unforeseen 
issues that may arise during construction. Our team recognizes communication is essential with residents, 
businesses, and schools in the area to ensure pedestrian safety and minimal impacts to the community and 
businesses operations.  
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IV. PROJECT SCHEDULE 
A project schedule is a strategic and important tool for guiding a project successfully to its target letting date. Bravo 
Company Engineering’s milestone schedule is a summary that allows the project team to review and identify all the 
significant and major project related milestones that are to be achieved during the project.  Our milestones are 
significant events in the project usually marked by the completion of a major deliverable.  A tentative schedule is as 
follows and will be adjusted based upon the County’s input and permitting requirements.  

• December 8, 2021 – Proposal Submittal 
• December 15, 2021 – Final Proposal and Contract Submittal to LCDOT 
• January 2022 - County Board Approval with Notice to Proceed 
• February 2022 – Notice to Proceed 
• December 2022 - Pre-Final PS&E Submittal for LCDOT Review and Comments 
• February 2023 - Final PS&E Submittal  
• February 2023 – Bid Advertisement 
• February 2023 – Plans and Specifications Publication 
• March 2023 – Bid Opening 
• May 2023 – Begin Construction 

V. OTHER FACTORS 
Bravo Company Engineering and our assembled team of engineers can meet this 
contract obligation with our current staff and have the knowledge and experience 
to perform the tasks assigned while also fulfilling the schedule required.  Having a 
team with surveyors, engineers, technicians, and sub-consultants will ensure we 
can provide the proper staff when required. We can abide by the County’s standard 
form agreement, and we have no conflicts of interest or other factors impacting the 
value and quality of our work.   

Bravo Company Engineering and its team commit to making the necessary 
expertise and manpower available to meet the needs of this project.  We are 
confident that our team has what it takes to produce a successful project and quality product that Elmhurst, our team, 
and the community can be proud of.  Very fitting for this project is Bravo Company Engineering’s philosophy mantra of 
BE, KNOW, DO!    Be the expert, Know the job, and Do the difficult!   

 



Route:
Local Agency: Lake County Division of Transportation *Firm's approved rates on file with IDOT's 
Section: Bureau of Accounting and Auditing:
Project:
Job No: Overhead Rate (OH) 1.2

Complexity Factor (R) 0.000
Calendar Days 360

Method of Compensation:

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 1 14.5%[DL + R(DL) + OH(DL) + IHDC] See Exhibit A-1 for Scope of Services

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 2 14.5%[DL + R(DL) + 1.5(DL) + IHDC] See Exhibit A-3 for a detailed Workhour Estimate.

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 3 14.5%[(2.3 + R)DL + IHDC] See Exhibit A-4 for detailed Services by Others and In-House Direct Costs.

Specific Rate

Lump Sum

Man-
hours

Payroll
Rate

Payroll
Costs (DL) Overhead*

In-House 
Direct Costs 

(IHDC)
Profit Total

1 8,565.00$           -$                         8,565.00$               
4.0 60.00$             240.00$              288.00$              76.56$                     604.56$                  

12.0 50.00$             600.00$              720.00$              191.40$                   1,511.40$               
34.0 46.00$             1,564.00$           1,876.80$           498.92$                   3,939.72$               
18.0 28.00$             504.00$              604.80$              160.78$                   1,269.58$               

0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

2 -$                    -$                         -$                        
4.0 60.00$             240.00$              288.00$              76.56$                     604.56$                  

16.0 50.00$             800.00$              960.00$              255.20$                   2,015.20$               
54.0 46.00$             2,484.00$           2,980.80$           792.40$                   6,257.20$               
22.0 28.00$             616.00$              739.20$              196.50$                   1,551.70$               
10.0 60.00$             600.00$              720.00$              191.40$                   1,511.40$               

3 -$                    -$                         -$                        
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
2.0 50.00$             100.00$              120.00$              31.90$                     251.90$                  
8.0 46.00$             368.00$              441.60$              117.39$                   926.99$                  
2.0 28.00$             56.00$                67.20$                17.86$                     141.06$                  
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

4 65.00$                -$                         65.00$                    
6.0 60.00$             360.00$              432.00$              114.84$                   906.84$                  

123.0 50.00$             6,150.00$           7,380.00$           1,961.85$                15,491.85$             
392.0 46.00$             18,032.00$         21,638.40$         5,752.21$                45,422.61$             
252.0 28.00$             7,056.00$           8,467.20$           2,250.86$                17,774.06$             

6.0 60.00$             360.00$              432.00$              114.84$                   906.84$                  

5 -$                    -$                         -$                        
4.0 60.00$             240.00$              288.00$              76.56$                     604.56$                  

16.0 50.00$             800.00$              960.00$              255.20$                   2,015.20$               
56.0 46.00$             2,576.00$           3,091.20$           821.74$                   6,488.94$               
24.0 28.00$             672.00$              806.40$              214.37$                   1,692.77$               

0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

6 Project Admin., Advertisement, Bid Coord., Award Recommendation, 
Pre-Constr. Asst. -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

12.0 60.00$             720.00$              864.00$              229.68$                   1,813.68$               
14.0 50.00$             700.00$              840.00$              223.30$                   1,763.30$               
24.0 46.00$             1,104.00$           1,324.80$           352.18$                   2,780.98$               

8.0 28.00$             224.00$              268.80$              71.46$                     564.26$                  
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

7 Construction Engineering Services -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
4.0 60.00$             240.00$              288.00$              76.56$                     604.56$                  
4.0 50.00$             200.00$              240.00$              63.80$                     503.80$                  

12.0 46.00$             552.00$              662.40$              176.09$                   1,390.49$               
0.0 28.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

Totals 1,143.0 48,158.00$         57,789.60$         8,630.00$           15,362.40$              129,940.00$           

Project Manager
Engineer IV

Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

 -$                             

QA/QC Admin.

Engineer III
Engineer II

Engineer III

Exhibit A-2 Preliminary Engineering

Cost Estimate of Consultant's Services

Employee Classification Services by 
Others

 -$                             
Project Manager
Engineer IV

Element of Work

20-00999-80-RS
M-XXXX(XXX)
D-XX-XXX-XX

Winchester Road Resurfacing Project

Early Coordination and Data Collection

-$                             

Project Manager

QA/QC Admin.

 -$                             

Engineer III
Engineer II

-$                             

Engineer II

-$                             

Project Manager
Engineer IV

Project Manager

Engineer II

Engineer IV
Engineer III

Engineer III

QA/QC Admin.

QA/QC Admin.

Project Manager
Engineer IV
Engineer III
Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

Engineer IV

 -$                             
Project Manager

 

Engineer IV
Engineer III
Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

-$                             

$6,922.21

$2,498.85

Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings

Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost

Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost

$15,890.25

$11,940.06

$80,567.20

$10,801.47

Data Evaluation / Project Review 

$1,319.96

Prepared by: Bravo Company Engineering, Inc.

Preliminary Engineering Cost 
Estimate of Consultant's Services
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Project 
Manager

Engineer IV Engineer III Engineer I
QA/QC
Admin.

1 Early Coordination and Data Collection   
A. Initial Kick-Off Meeting with the LCDOT staff and SMC 0.0
B. Utility Coordination through JULIE and LCDOT Utilities Permit Coordinator w/ Level B SUE 4.0 8.0 24.0 16.0 52.0 76.5%
C. Evaluation of Project Wetland Report, Soil Borings, Permits, and EcoCAT (covered by west section) 2.0 4.0 2.0 8.0 11.8%

i.  Clean Construction Demolition Debris (CCDD) Testing and Sampling (covered by west section) 2.0 6.0 8.0 11.8%
Item 1 Subtotal 4.0 12.0 34.0 18.0 0.0 68.0 100.0%

2 Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings  
A. Field Review of Project with Photolog to Document Existing Conditions 6.0 6.0 6.0 18.0 17.0%
B. Importing and Conversion of LCDOT Data to Develop Surface Models and Linework 2.0 6.0 24.0 8.0 40.0 37.7%
C. Preparation of Base CADD File and Sheet Drawings with an Aerial Overlay 2.0 4.0 24.0 8.0 10.0 48.0 45.3%

Item 2 Subtotal 4.0 16.0 54.0 22.0 10.0 106.0 100.0%

3 Data Evaluation / Project Review 
A. Review Field Inspection / Survey Data and Examine Noted Problem Culvert Areas 2.0 8.0 2.0 12.0 100.0%

Item 3 Subtotal 0.0 2.0 8.0 2.0 0.0 12.0 100.0%

4 Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost
A. Plans 

Title Sheet/Index of Sheets/State and LCDOT Standards (1 sheet) 1.0 4.0 4.0 9.0 1.2%
General Notes and List of Commitments (2 sheets) 1.0 2.0 2.0 5.0 0.6%
Summary of Quantities (1 sheets) 2.0 6.0 4.0 12.0 1.5%
Schedule of Quantities (6 sheets) 2.0 12.0 8.0 22.0 2.8%
Typical Roadway Sections (2 sheets) 6.0 16.0 8.0 30.0 3.9%
Alignment, Ties, and Benchmarks (1 sheets) 2.0 12.0 8.0 2.0 24.0 3.1%
Roadway Plan Sheets (removal/paving/striping) - dual pane 1”=20’  (5 sheets)

→  Winchester Road (3 sheets) 3.0 32.0 12.0 47.0 6.0%
→  County Farm Road (2 sheets) 2.0 24.0 12.0 38.0 4.9%

Erosion Control Plan (General notes and SMC typical notes) - 1"=20' (1 sheet) 2.0 4.0 2.0 8.0 1.0%
Traffic Control Plan Sheets (TCP notes, no staging, typ. RWA signs) - dual pane 1"=100' (1 sheets) 4.0 20.0 12.0 36.0 4.6%
Cross Sections (roadway widening sections, 3/sht landscape) - 50ft and at Drwys (20 sheets)

→  Winchester Road (12 sheets) 12.0 80.0 48.0 140.0 18.0%
→  County Farm Road (8 sheets) 6.0 32.0 20.0 58.0 7.4%

ADA Pedestrian Crossing Improvements - 3 intersections with 11± Ramps (6 sheets) 24.0 56.0 32.0 112.0 14.4%
Roadway Construction Details and LCDOT Std. Highway Details (22 sheets) 2.0 6.0 16.0 24.0 3.1%
IDOT Bureau Of Design Stds. w/ BD’s and TC’s, and Std. Highway Details (added to SPs) (55 sheets) 2.0 6.0 24.0 32.0 4.1%

B. Special Provisions 2.0 20.0 24.0 8.0 54.0 6.9%
C. Quantity Calculations and Estimate of Cost 2.0 16.0 40.0 32.0 2.0 92.0 11.8%
D. QA/QC Review 2.0 16.0 16.0 2.0 36.0 4.6%

Item 4 Subtotal 6.0 123.0 392.0 252.0 6.0 779.0 100.0%

5 Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost
A. Final Contract Document Modifications (Plan, Special Provisions, Quantities) 4.0 16.0 56.0 24.0 100.0 100.0%

→ includes a disposition of comments to addresss the review comments received 0.0
Item 5 Subtotal 4.0 16.0 56.0 24.0 0.0 100.0 100.0%

6 Project Admin., Advertisement, Bid Coord., Award Recommendation, Pre-Constr. Asst.
A. Project Administration (invoice preparation and job-file documentation) 8.0 8.0 13.8%
B. McHenry-Lake County SWCD Permitting and WDP Through LCSMC with CW#1 Permit 2.0 12.0 16.0 8.0 38.0 65.5%
C. IEPA and SWPPP Permitting and Documentation (NOI, NOT, ION, plus BDE 2343a and BC 2259) 2.0 2.0 8.0 12.0 20.7%
D. CCDD Permitting and Documentation (coordination with Huff and Huff included with Item 1.C.i) 0.0

Item 6 Subtotal 12.0 14.0 24.0 8.0 0.0 58.0 100.0%

7 Construction Engineering Services
A. Project Administration, Pre-Construction Meeting Attendance, Project Coordination and QA/QC 4.0 4.0 12.0 20.0 100.0%

→ includes assistance with any issues such as addendums between plan posting and bid, and we will 
create new plan details and solutions for any unforeseen issues that may arise during construction

B. Verify Construction Layout 0.0
C. Part-Time Construction Engineering Observation / Inspection 0.0
D. Traffic Control / Site Cleanliness Monitoring 0.0
E. Documentation 0.0
F. Weekly Progress Meetings, Stakeholder Coordination (with updates sent to County) 0.0
G. 24-hour Contact Information and Question Answering 0.0
H. Punchlist, Miscellaneous Items, and Final Inspection 0.0
I. Final Agreement to Quantities 0.0
J. Project Closing and Job Box Submittal 0.0

Item 7 Subtotal 4.0 4.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 100.0%

Total Workhours: 34.0 187.0 580.0 326.0 16.0 1,143.0
% of Workhours: 3.0% 16.4% 50.7% 28.5% 1.4% 100.0%

Scope of Services

Exhibit A-3 Preliminary Engineering   

Item 
No.

Task

Staff Classifications & Workhours

Total 
Workhours

% of 
Workhours

Workhour Estimate

NOT INCLUDED AT THIS TIME
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Item No. Task
In-House 

Direct Cost
Sub-Consultant 

Cost

1 Early Coordination and Data Collection
Vehicle:  Kickoff Mtgs. - 2 trips @ vehicle 1/2 day ($65.00 per day) $65.00
SUE Level B:  (direct cost based upon on-going contract work with Tollway) $8,500.00

(does not include direct costs for potholing / non-destructive)
Sub-Consultant: Huff & Huff (Wetlands, Special Waste and CCDD Testing)

(covered by scope within west contract)
Item 1 Subtotal $8,565.00 $0.00

2 Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings

Item 2 Subtotal $0.00 $0.00

3 Data Evaluation / Project Review 

Item 3 Subtotal $0.00 $0.00

4 Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost
Vehicle:  Truck ($65.00 per day)  Design Field Check and Submittal $65.00
Sub-Consultant: Lochner (Traffic Signal Modifications)

(covered by scope within west contract)
Item 4 Subtotal $65.00 $0.00

5 Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost

Item 5 Subtotal $0.00 $0.00

Total In-House Direct Costs: $8,630.00 -
Total Subconsultant Costs: - $0.00

TOTAL IN-HOUSE DIRECT & SUBCONSULTANT COSTS: $8,630.00

Exhibit A - 4 Preliminary Engineering

Services by Others and In-House Direct Costs

Preliminary Engineering 
Cost Estimate of Consultant's Services
Exhibit A-4
Page 1 of 1
BLR 05610 (Rev. 11/09/17)

Prepared by:  
Bravo Company Engineering, Inc.
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EXHIBIT A-1 SCOPE OF DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
Bravo Company Engineering is a certified Veteran Owned Small Business (VOSB) that provides civil and transportation 
engineering consultant services and is prequalified to complete the required engineering tasks related to Phases I, II, and 
III.  The company has staff with over 20 years of engineering experience in design and construction.  Bravo Company has 
a record of project achievements, skillful guidance, and expertise; we have leadership with contagious energy. Be Know 
Do! 
 

II. PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND APPROACH (CULVERT LINING) 
The Lake County Division of Transportation is seeking a firm that is knowledgeable and responsible for engineering 
services assigned to manage and prepare contract documents for the Winchester Road Resurfacing project.  Bravo 
Company Engineering will serve as a liaison between the County, residents, and local partners to obtain the necessary 
approvals and permits for the resurfacing improvement plan with timely completion and commitments required to 
finalize the design process and bid 
this project in Early 2023.  
 
Bravo Company Engineering 
understands that our role would 
include a thorough engineering 
evaluation of the project area, which 
includes approximately 18,480 feet 
(3.5 mi) of roadway. The subject project area is depicted below and consists of Winchester Road from IL Route 83 to IL 
Route 21. Omissions from the resurfacing project limits include the US Route 45 concrete intersection, the through-lane 
paved limits at the Butterfield Road intersection, and the Metra railroad track section of pavement that was recently 
reconstructed west of the LCDOT campus. 
 
  

WINCHESTER ROAD 
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Additionally, this project will address and include the following items of scope:  
1. A culvert lining for the Bull Creek crossing (either slip-lining or spray lining) with required permitting and 

coordination (IDNR, USACE, and SMC).  
 

 
Having executed prior contracts with Lake County, Bravo Company Engineering understands that our roles would 
include a thorough engineering evaluation of the corridors with proximity to various neighborhoods and schools in the 
project area. We realize each of these locations poses its own unique design challenge, and all possible remedies will be 
thoroughly evaluated by Bravo Company Engineering. Generally, our technical review would entail a site inspection to 
document existing conditions, accessibility review, coordination with the County’s various departments such as Traffic, 
Public Works, and PB&Z to acquire pertinent project information, and a code compliance check for both the County and 
external agencies items potentially affected by the proposed improvements. The most recent ADA and PROWAG 
Standards will be examined to provide the County with a compliant and thorough design.  
 
Bravo Company Engineering will work closely with the Division and their staff to evaluate and gain a better 
understanding of the project scope and to further develop our project approach. We will coordinate with all necessary 
parties involved in the project such as the IDOT, the Army Corps of Engineers for floodplain work and potential wetland 
impacts, and SMC to discuss project goals and permitting for the Bull Creek culvert lining work. All survey data has been 
completed and will be provided by the County, and the development of plans, specifications, and estimates for the 
advertisement, bidding, and construction are to be completed by the Bravo design team and will be coordinated 
effectively with County staff to minimize revisions knowing that a change in the later stages of the project’s review can 
delay or jeopardize a project’s targeted completion date.  
 
Equally important to the County’s schedule to complete the design review is the budget. Our Project Manager routinely 
suggests ways to address impacts and resolve what may be challenging cost issues for local agency projects while 
working together with their staff.  As such, our Project Manager and engineering team understand the obligations and 

WINCHESTER ROAD 

WINCHESTER HOUSE ACCESS DRIVE CLOSURE AND 
EASTBOUND TO WESTB0OUND RTL AT IL ROUTE 21 BULL CREEK CULVERT 
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requirements associated with an agency’s desire to protect and rehabilitate infrastructure and pedestrian facilities; we 
possess that knowledge through extensive experience providing “real world solutions” in these matters.  

III. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
The Bravo Company Engineering team will prepare the contract plans and bidding documentation for the resurfacing of 
Winchester Road as well as coordinate to obtain the available site soils investigations with CCDD documentation (LPC-
662/663 forms) and any necessary permitting that will be required by IDOT, SMC, the IEPA, and the Army Corps of 
Engineers. We will provide written records to document coordination efforts, always be available to interpret the plans, 
answer any questions throughout the design and construction phases, and assist the County with the bidding process 
and answering questions from Contractors. We recognize the number of schools in the project area and will be available 
to work with the School District and solve any issues that may arise; the School District’s calendar year and schedule will 
be considered during construction to minimize disruption to school operations. 

1. Early Coordination and Data Collection 

A. Initial Meetings with the Lake County Division of Transportation and SMC – We will conduct initial 
meetings with the County staff involved with the project and SMC to discuss the project requirements, 
schedule, concerns, and coordination of the available data, records, and contract documents.  

B. Utility Company Coordination – Bravo Company Engineering will submit to JULIE a Design Stage/Planning 
Information Request and indicate that we are in the design stage of the project. That information will be 
processed, and we will receive a list of affected member engineering contacts. BCE will send letters to the 
utility companies within the project limits requesting copies of their utility atlases, which will then be used 
to incorporate utility locations within our project base drawing. Includes a Level B SUE investigation. 

C. Clean Construction Demolition Debris (CCDD) Testing – GZA work completed w/n west section. 
D. Ecological Compliance Assessment Tool – GZA work completed w/n west section. 

2. Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings 
Bravo Company Engineering will perform a field inspection to confirm conditions of survey completed by the County 
within the limits of the project, and we will make reasonable efforts to prepare construction drawings which 
minimize interference with existing utilities, infrastructure, and facilities in the construction area; we will depict on 
all appropriate documents the approximate position and type of each utility. After collecting and organizing the 
survey data and available imagery, Bravo Company Engineering will use the available data to develop base sheets for 
the design plan preparation.  

3. Data Evaluation / Project Review / Culvert Lining Treatment Determination  
Bravo Company Engineering will review the field inspection and survey data, further refine the proposed restoration 
scope, and examine in depth the culvert problem areas noted by LCDOT. BCE will meet with the County to discuss 
the desired culvert improvements and determine the most suitable solutions together. Items to be discussed 
include, but are not limited to, an insertion liner, cured-in-place-pipe (CIPP), and spray-on liner, or other alternative 
techniques that would not involve traffic impacts and similar detours to reconstruct the culvert (i.e., utility 
obstructions conflicts, drainage study, pedestrian accommodations, and analyzing shoulders to determine 
appropriate clear zones). 

4. Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost 
Bravo Company Engineering will prepare and complete the contract documents in accordance with the applicable 
Lake County Division of Transportation policies and standards as set forth by the LCDOT Plan Preparation Guidelines 
(revised 3/10/17). The base sheets for use in the development of the construction documents shall be at an 
appropriate scale which can be printed to pdf for electronic distribution. We can provide initial submittals to the 
County and other invested parties to demonstrate progress and to ensure needs and desires are being addressed. 
Detailed quantity calculations will be developed based on the plans and the electronic base drawings to establish an 
engineer’s estimate of cost. We can also meet periodically with the County to review design details and the project 
schedule and cost if desired. Our prefinal plans will address the below list of items: 

A. Winchester Road Resurfacing (covered under west section scopes of services) 
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B. IL Route 21 and East County Farm Road Improvements (covered under west section scopes of services) 
C. Bull Creek Culvert Lining under Winchester Road (west of Metra railroad crossing) – This existing 107” x 

171” structural plate culvert that is 76 feet in length, will be reviewed by Bravo Company Engineering to 
investigate further the culvert area and most viable rehabilitation option. 

i. Wetlands and Floodplains – A joint application to the IDNR and Army Corps of Engineers will be 
completed for the potential work within the floodplain and wetlands in the project area, and 
potential isolated wetland permitting procedures through LCSMC with Boundary Verifications and 
Preliminary Jurisdictional Determinations.  

5. Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost 
Bravo Company Engineering will submit the contract documents to the Lake County Division of Transportation for 
final plan review. If necessary, we will also meet with the County or any other agencies and utilities to discuss review 
comments or to resolve conflicts. Plans will be submitted in a printable pdf electronic format, as well as hard paper 
copies when requested, and the Engineer’s Estimate of Cost will be submitted in Excel format (for both pre-final and 
final). A disposition of comments will be provided to address the LCDOT comments from the review submittal. Upon 
project completion, all CADD files will be provided to LCDOT.  

6. Project Administration, Advertisement, Bid Coordination, Award Recommendation, Pre-Construction Assistance 
After the completion of the County’s final plan review, we will address comments received and bring resolution to 
any concerns. The bid contract plans, special provisions, and engineer's estimate of cost will be provided by Bravo 
Company Engineering.  

7. Construction Engineering Services 
Bravo Company Engineering will be available to answer any questions during construction, assist with issues such as 
addendums between plan posting and bid, and we will create new plan details and solutions for any unforeseen 
issues that may arise during construction. Our team recognizes communication is essential with residents, 
businesses, and schools in the area to ensure pedestrian safety and minimal impacts to the community and 
businesses operations.  
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IV. PROJECT SCHEDULE 
A project schedule is a strategic and important tool for guiding a project successfully to its target letting date. Bravo 
Company Engineering’s milestone schedule is a summary that allows the project team to review and identify all the 
significant and major project related milestones that are to be achieved during the project.  Our milestones are 
significant events in the project usually marked by the completion of a major deliverable.  A tentative schedule is as 
follows and will be adjusted based upon the County’s input and permitting requirements.  

• December 8, 2021 – Proposal Submittal 
• December 15, 2021 – Final Proposal and Contract Submittal to LCDOT 
• January 2022 - County Board Approval with Notice to Proceed 
• February 2022 – Notice to Proceed 
• December 2022 - Pre-Final PS&E Submittal for LCDOT Review and Comments 
• February 2023 - Final PS&E Submittal  
• February 2023 – Bid Advertisement 
• February 2023 – Plans and Specifications Publication 
• March 2023 – Bid Opening 
• May 2023 – Begin Construction 

V. OTHER FACTORS 
Bravo Company Engineering and our assembled team of engineers can meet this 
contract obligation with our current staff and have the knowledge and experience 
to perform the tasks assigned while also fulfilling the schedule required.  Having a 
team with surveyors, engineers, technicians, and sub-consultants will ensure we 
can provide the proper staff when required. We can abide by the County’s standard 
form agreement, and we have no conflicts of interest or other factors impacting the 
value and quality of our work.   

Bravo Company Engineering and its team commit to making the necessary 
expertise and manpower available to meet the needs of this project.  We are 
confident that our team has what it takes to produce a successful project and quality product that Elmhurst, our team, 
and the community can be proud of.  Very fitting for this project is Bravo Company Engineering’s philosophy mantra of 
BE, KNOW, DO!    Be the expert, Know the job, and Do the difficult!   

 



Route:
Local Agency: Lake County Division of Transportation *Firm's approved rates on file with IDOT's 
Section: Bureau of Accounting and Auditing:
Project:
Job No: Overhead Rate (OH) 1.2

Complexity Factor (R) 0.000
Calendar Days 360

Method of Compensation:

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 1 14.5%[DL + R(DL) + OH(DL) + IHDC] See Exhibit A-1 for Scope of Services

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 2 14.5%[DL + R(DL) + 1.5(DL) + IHDC] See Exhibit A-3 for a detailed Workhour Estimate.

Cost Plus Fixed Fee 3 14.5%[(2.3 + R)DL + IHDC] See Exhibit A-4 for detailed Services by Others and In-House Direct Costs.

Specific Rate

Lump Sum

Man-
hours

Payroll
Rate

Payroll
Costs (DL) Overhead*

In-House 
Direct Costs 

(IHDC)
Profit Total

1 32.50$                -$                         32.50$                    
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
0.0 50.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
0.0 46.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
0.0 28.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

2 -$                    -$                         -$                        
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
6.0 50.00$             300.00$              360.00$              95.70$                     755.70$                  

26.0 46.00$             1,196.00$           1,435.20$           381.52$                   3,012.72$               
14.0 28.00$             392.00$              470.40$              125.05$                   987.45$                  
10.0 60.00$             600.00$              720.00$              191.40$                   1,511.40$               

3 -$                    -$                         -$                        
2.0 60.00$             120.00$              144.00$              38.28$                     302.28$                  

13.0 50.00$             650.00$              780.00$              207.35$                   1,637.35$               
27.0 46.00$             1,242.00$           1,490.40$           396.20$                   3,128.60$               
20.0 28.00$             560.00$              672.00$              178.64$                   1,410.64$               

0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

4 32.50$                -$                         32.50$                    
6.0 60.00$             360.00$              432.00$              114.84$                   906.84$                  

32.0 50.00$             1,600.00$           1,920.00$           510.40$                   4,030.40$               
123.0 46.00$             5,658.00$           6,789.60$           1,804.90$                14,252.50$             

69.0 28.00$             1,932.00$           2,318.40$           616.31$                   4,866.71$               
6.0 60.00$             360.00$              432.00$              114.84$                   906.84$                  

5 -$                    -$                         -$                        
1.0 60.00$             60.00$                72.00$                19.14$                     151.14$                  
6.0 50.00$             300.00$              360.00$              95.70$                     755.70$                  

20.0 46.00$             920.00$              1,104.00$           293.48$                   2,317.48$               
6.0 28.00$             168.00$              201.60$              53.59$                     423.19$                  
1.0 60.00$             60.00$                72.00$                19.14$                     151.14$                  

6 Project Admin., Advertisement, Bid Coord., Award Recommendation, 
Pre-Constr. Asst. -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

6.0 60.00$             360.00$              432.00$              114.84$                   906.84$                  
14.0 50.00$             700.00$              840.00$              223.30$                   1,763.30$               
22.0 46.00$             1,012.00$           1,214.40$           322.83$                   2,549.23$               

8.0 28.00$             224.00$              268.80$              71.46$                     564.26$                  
0.0 60.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        

7 Construction Engineering Services -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
2.0 60.00$             120.00$              144.00$              38.28$                     302.28$                  
0.0 50.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
6.0 46.00$             276.00$              331.20$              88.04$                     695.24$                  
0.0 28.00$             -$                    -$                    -$                         -$                        
2.0 60.00$             120.00$              144.00$              38.28$                     302.28$                  

Totals 448.0 19,290.00$         23,148.00$         65.00$                6,153.51$                48,656.51$             

Project Manager
Engineer IV

Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

 -$                             

QA/QC Admin.

Engineer III
Engineer II

Engineer III

Exhibit A-2 Preliminary Engineering

Cost Estimate of Consultant's Services

Employee Classification Services by 
Others

 -$                             
Project Manager
Engineer IV

Element of Work

20-00999-80-RS
M-XXXX(XXX)
D-XX-XXX-XX

Winchester Road Resurfacing Project

Early Coordination and Data Collection

-$                             

Project Manager

QA/QC Admin.

 -$                             

Engineer III
Engineer II

-$                             

Engineer II

-$                             

Project Manager
Engineer IV

Project Manager

Engineer II

Engineer IV
Engineer III

Engineer III

QA/QC Admin.

QA/QC Admin.

Project Manager
Engineer IV
Engineer III
Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

Engineer IV

 -$                             
Project Manager

 

Engineer IV
Engineer III
Engineer II
QA/QC Admin.

-$                             

$5,783.62

$1,299.80

Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings

Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost

Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost

$32.50

$6,267.27

$24,995.79

$3,798.65

Data Evaluation / Project Review / Culvert Lining Treatment 
Determination 

$6,478.87

Prepared by: Bravo Company Engineering, Inc.
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Project 
Manager

Engineer IV Engineer III Engineer I
QA/QC
Admin.

1 Early Coordination and Data Collection   
Item 1 Subtotal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

2 Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings  
A. Field Review of Project with Photolog to Document Existing Conditions 2.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 14.3%
B. Importing and Conversion of LCDOT Data to Develop Surface Models and Linework 2.0 12.0 2.0 16.0 28.6%
C. Preparation of Base CADD File and Sheet Drawings with an Aerial Overlay 2.0 12.0 8.0 10.0 32.0 57.1%

Item 2 Subtotal 0.0 6.0 26.0 14.0 10.0 56.0 100.0%

3 Data Evaluation / Project Review / Culvert Lining Treatment Determination 
A. Review Field Inspection / Survey Data and Examine Noted Problem Culvert Areas 2.0 10.0 24.0 16.0 52.0 83.9%
B. Meeting with LCDOT and Additional Stakeholders to Discuss Problems and Potential Solutions 3.0 3.0 4.0 10.0 16.1%

Item 3 Subtotal 2.0 13.0 27.0 20.0 0.0 62.0 100.0%

4 Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost
A. Plans 

Title Sheet/Index of Sheets/State and LCDOT Standards (1 sheet) 2.0 2.0 4.0 1.7%
General Notes and List of Commitments (1 sheets) 1.0 1.0 2.0 0.8%
Summary of Quantities (1 sheets) 3.0 2.0 5.0 2.1%
Schedule of Quantities (1 sheets) 3.0 2.0 5.0 2.1%
Typical Culvert Sections (1 sheets) 2.0 16.0 6.0 24.0 10.2%
Alignment, Ties, and Benchmarks (1 sheets) 2.0 8.0 4.0 2.0 16.0 6.8%
Bull Creek Culvert Repair Plan Sheet (culvert lining/rehab/sesc) - dual pane 1”=20’  (1 sheet) 8.0 48.0 24.0 80.0 33.9%
Erosion Control Plan (General notes and SMC typical notes) - 1"=20' (1 sheet) 2.0 4.0 2.0 8.0 3.4%
Roadway Construction Details and LCDOT Std. Highway Details (4 sheets) 1.0 3.0 2.0 6.0 2.5%
IDOT Bureau Of Design Stds. w/ BD’s and TC’s, and Std. Highway Details (added to SPs) (0 sheets) 1.0 3.0 2.0 6.0 2.5%

B. Special Provisions 2.0 8.0 16.0 6.0 32.0 13.6%
C. Quantity Calculations and Estimate of Cost 2.0 4.0 12.0 12.0 2.0 32.0 13.6%
D. QA/QC Review 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 16.0 6.8%

Item 4 Subtotal 6.0 32.0 123.0 69.0 6.0 236.0 100.0%

5 Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost
A. Final Contract Document Modifications (Plan, Special Provisions, Quantities) 1.0 6.0 20.0 6.0 1.0 34.0 100.0%

→ includes a disposition of comments to addresss the review comments received 0.0
Item 5 Subtotal 1.0 6.0 20.0 6.0 1.0 34.0 100.0%

6 Project Admin., Advertisement, Bid Coord., Award Recommendation, Pre-Constr. Asst.
A. Project Administration (invoice preparation and job-file documentation) 4.0 4.0 8.0%

B.
McHenry-Lake County SWCD Permitting and WDP Through LCSMC with CW#1 Permit and USACE
(MOU with LCSMC for SE/SC and USACOE Permit Coordination)

2.0 12.0 20.0 8.0 42.0 84.0%

C. IEPA and SWPPP Permitting and Documentation (NOI, NOT, ION, plus BDE 2343a and BC 2259) 2.0 2.0 4.0 8.0%
D. CCDD Permitting and Documentation (coordination with Huff and Huff included with Item 1.C.i) 0.0

Item 6 Subtotal 6.0 14.0 22.0 8.0 0.0 50.0 100.0%

7 Construction Engineering Services
A. Project Administration, Pre-Construction Meeting Attendance, Project Coordination and QA/QC 2.0 6.0 2.0 10.0 100.0%

→ includes assistance with any issues such as addendums between plan posting and bid, and we will 
create new plan details and solutions for any unforeseen issues that may arise during construction

B. Verify Construction Layout 0.0
C. Part-Time Construction Engineering Observation / Inspection 0.0
D. Traffic Control / Site Cleanliness Monitoring 0.0
E. Documentation 0.0
F. Weekly Progress Meetings, Stakeholder Coordination (with updates sent to County) 0.0
G. 24-hour Contact Information and Question Answering 0.0
H. Punchlist, Miscellaneous Items, and Final Inspection 0.0
I. Final Agreement to Quantities 0.0
J. Project Closing and Job Box Submittal 0.0

Item 7 Subtotal 2.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 2.0 10.0 100.0%

Total Workhours: 17.0 71.0 224.0 117.0 19.0 448.0
% of Workhours: 3.8% 15.8% 50.0% 26.1% 4.2% 100.0%

Scope of Services

Exhibit A-3 Preliminary Engineering   

Item 
No.

Task

Staff Classifications & Workhours

Total 
Workhours

% of 
Workhours

Workhour Estimate

NOT INCLUDED AT THIS TIME
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Item No. Task
In-House 

Direct Cost
Sub-Consultant 

Cost

1 Early Coordination and Data Collection
Vehicle:  Kickoff Mtgs. - 2 trips @ vehicle 1/2 day ($65.00 per day) $32.50

(covered by scope within west contract)
Item 1 Subtotal $32.50 $0.00

2 Field Survey and Preparation of Base Drawings

Item 2 Subtotal $0.00 $0.00

3 Data Evaluation / Project Review / Culvert Lining Treatment Determination 
Vehicle:  Additional Mtgs. - 2 trips @ vehicle 1/2 day ($65.00 per day)

Item 3 Subtotal $0.00 $0.00

4 Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost
Vehicle:  Truck ($65.00 per day)  Design Field Check and Submittal $32.50
Sub-Consultant: Lochner (Traffic Signal Modifications)

(covered by scope within west contract)
Item 4 Subtotal $32.50 $0.00

5 Final Plans, Special Provisions, and Engineer's Estimate of Cost

Item 5 Subtotal $0.00 $0.00

Total In-House Direct Costs: $65.00 -
Total Subconsultant Costs: - $0.00

TOTAL IN-HOUSE DIRECT & SUBCONSULTANT COSTS: $65.00

Exhibit A - 4 Preliminary Engineering

Services by Others and In-House Direct Costs
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